

**Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000 – our ref: FOI 19/20\_475**

I write in response to your request under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act.

I confirm that the Trust holds the information you requested. Please see the replies, set out against your questions, below:

*1. What is the average cost per day in pound sterling allocated to feed an inpatient with non-exceptional dietary requirements staying in each of your hospitals for the last 5 years. For 'year' please use calendar year up to 2019. For 'hospitals' please include sites where patients stay overnight on a ward and please ignore any sites that are self catering.*

*2. Please list the hospital and care sites in your trust and state whether the catering service is outsourced and if outsourced please give the name of the company or companies this is currently outsourced to and the date of the outsourcing to this company,*

*3. How many cases of listeriosis have been traced back to sandwiches that were given to inpatients in your trust in the last three years?*

*Please may the information be presented as follows:*

1.

YEAR	Ave. cost per day to feed an inpatient including labour costs
<b>Within a .50p tolerance</b>	<b>Part of yearly ERIC return</b>
2019	<b>3.68</b>
2018	<b>3.36</b>
2017	<b>3.92</b>
2016	<b>4.16</b>
2015	<b>4.01</b>

2.

Outsourced: **NO**

3.

YEAR	CASES OF LISTERIOSIS
2019	<b>None</b>



2018	None
2017	None